MINUTES

CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MORENO VALLEY MORENO VALLEY COMMUNITY SERVICES DISTRICT CITY AS SUCCESSOR AGENCY FOR THE COMMUNITY REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY OF THE CITY OF MORENO VALLEY MORENO VALLEY HOUSING AUTHORITY

STUDY SESSION - 6:00 PM May 19, 2015

CALL TO ORDER

The Joint Meeting of the City Council of the City of Moreno Valley, Moreno Valley Community Services District, City as Successor Agency for the Community Redevelopment Agency of the City of Moreno Valley, and Moreno Valley Housing Authority was called to order at 6:04 p.m. by Mayor Jesse L. Molina in the Council Chamber located at 14177 Frederick Street.

Mayor Jesse L. Molina announced that the City Council receives a separate stipend for CSD meetings.

PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE

Pledge of Allegiance was led by Council Member George Price.

INVOCATION - BISHOP LACY SYKES

ROLL CALL

Council: Jesse L. Molina Mayor

Dr. Yxstian A. Gutierrez

Jeffrey J. Giba

D. LaDonna Jempson

George E. Price

Mayor Pro Tem
Council Member
Council Member
Council Member

INTRODUCTIONS

Staff: Michelle Dawson City Manager

Jane Halstead City Clerk

Richard Teichert Chief Financial Officer

Marshall Eyerman Financial Resources Division Manager

Thomas M. DeSantis Assistant City Manager

Ahmad Ansari Public Works Director/City Engineer

Joel Ontiveros Police Chief Abdul Ahmad Fire Chief

Chris Paxton Administrative Services Director

Betsy Adams Parks & Community Services Director

Mike Lee Economic Development Director

Allen Brock

PUBLIC COMMENTS ON MATTERS UNDER THE JURISDICTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL

Council Member Giba stated that World Logistic Center project, a project of this magnitude should be decided by the people rather that the City Council. Council Member Giba moved that staff return to June 9 meeting with the full staff report addressing the placement of the legislative approval on a ballot. Seconded by Mayor Jesse Molina.

Mayor Jesse L. Molina announced that there will be 45 minutes of public speakers.

Mayor Jesse L. Molina opened the agenda items for public comments, which were received from Tom Jerele (City's image, development), Thomas Hines (Moreno Valley Business Journal; recall), Jeff Clayton (World Logistic Center; recall), Pete Bleckert (Grass/landscape; water restrictions), Roy Bleckert (budget), Yvonne Redmond (World Logistic Center; public speaking), Debra Craig (recall), Albert Guzman (Item #1), Evan Morgan (World Logistic Center; politics, recall), Wendy Clark (World Logistic Center/jobs), Marisela Ramirez (World Logistic Center), Sandra Diaz (World Logistic Center), Rafael Brugueras (Unfairness), Louise Palomarez (Jobs; right o speak), Vivian Moreno (public speaking; requested information re discretionary spending and reimbursement for City Manager), and Christopher Baca (Recall; veterans).

A. SPECIAL ORDER OF BUSINESS

- A.1. SOUTHWEST VETERANS (POWERPOINT PRESENTATION GIVEN BY ALBERT RENTERIA) (Report of: City Clerk)
- A.2. U.S. VETS CAR SHOW (ORAL PRESENTATION BY EDDIE ESTRADA) (Report of: City Clerk)

Mayor Pro Tem Dr. Yxstian Gutierrez, seconded by Council Member Jeffrey Giba to support the organization.

Council Members support the organization; bring back sponsorship policy for consideration of change.

A.3. PROPOSED TWO-YEAR BUDGET FOR FISCAL YEARS 2015/16 AND 2016/17 (Report of: Financial & Management Services)

Council's direction: agendize discussion regarding crossing guard program; explore developing parcel fee for nonresidential developers to help pay for parks and recreation services.

A.4. CITY COUNCIL REQUESTS AND COMMUNICATIONS

Mayor Pro Tem Dr. Yxstian Gutierrez made a motion, seconded by Council Member Jeffrey Giba, to direct staff to update the fundraising policy in regards to non-profit organizations not being allowed to fund raise.

Council's direction: work with school district regarding transferring over responsibility for crossing guards to school district.; explore idea of satellite library, check with the City of Riverside regarding car show event.

(TIMES SHOWN ARE ONLY ESTIMATES FOR STAFF PRESENTATION. ITEMS MAY BE DEFERRED BY COUNCIL IF TIME DOES NOT PERMIT FULL REVIEW.)

ADJOURNMENT

There being no further business to conduct, the meeting was adjourned at 9:30 p.m. by unanimous informal consent.

Submitted by:

Jane Halstead, City Clerk, CMC

Secretary, Moreno Valley Community Services District

Secretary, City as Successor Agency for the Community Redevelopment Agency of the City of Moreno Valley

Secretary, Moreno Valley Housing Authority